
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Notice of a public  
 

Decision Session - Executive Member for Health and Adult Social 
Care 

 
To: Councillor Runciman (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Wednesday, 16 October 2019 

 
Time: 12.00 noon 

 
Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 

 
AGENDA 

 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4:00 pm 
on Friday, 18 October 2019. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Customer & Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5pm on Monday, 14 October 
2019. 

 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to 

declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests, 

 any prejudicial interests or 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 



 

 which she may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Session held on 

14 February 2019.   
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. The deadline for registering is 
5.00pm on Tuesday, 15 October 2019.  Members of the public 
can speak on agenda items or matters within the Executive 
Member’s remit.  To register to speak please contact the 
Democracy Officer for the meeting, on the details at the foot of 
the agenda. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be filmed and webcast ,or recorded, including any registered 
public speakers, who have given their permission. The broadcast 
can be viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts or, if 
recorded, this will be uploaded onto the Council’s website 
following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (contact details are at the 
foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at  
 
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webc
asting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809  
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809


 

4. Older Persons Accommodation Engagement 
Results and Future Actions   

(Pages 5 - 30) 

 This report presents the results of a survey undertaken to better 
understand the accommodation needs of the city’s older 
residents and, outlines how this research can shape the future 
work of the Older Persons Accommodation Programme and 
seeks approval to implement the recommendations of the 
research. 
 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers 

urgent under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Angela Bielby 
Telephone No- 01904 552599 
Email- A.Bielby@york.gov.uk 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
Contact details are set out above. 

 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Adult Social Care and Health 

Date 14 February 2019 

Present Councillor Runciman 

 

9. Declarations of Interest  
 

The Executive Member confirmed that she had not personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests, nor any 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests, to declare in the 
business on the agenda. 
 

10. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 15 
November 2018 be approved and signed by the 
Executive Member as a correct record. 

 

11. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the session under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

12. Sexual Health Services  
 

The Executive Member considered a report which sought 
approval to award a contract to York Hospitals NHS Foundation 
Trust (the Trust) for the provision of sexual health services to 
York residents. 
 
On 12 July 2018, Executive had agreed to the procurement of a 
new service and authorised the Director of Public Health, in 
consultation with the Executive Member, to award a contract to 
the highest scoring bidder (Minute 18 of that meeting refers).  
The procurement had now been completed and the Trust’s bid 
had been successfully evaluated in accordance with the agreed 
criteria.  It was therefore recommended that the contract be 
awarded. 
 
In response to questions from the Executive Member, officers 
confirmed that: 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



 There was a robust process in place to monitor the 
contract performance, including quarterly meetings with 
the provider, key performance indicators and oversight by 
the YorOk Board and relevant Scrutiny committee. 

 The service specification had been ‘future proofed’ to 
ensure access for all sectors of the population. 

 The contract would be awarded for 3 years, with an option 
to extend it to up to 7 years subject to satisfactory 
performance. 

 
Resolved: That the Director of Public Health be authorised to 

award a contract to York Hospitals NHS Foundation 
Trust to provide sexual health services for City of 
York residents. 

 
Reason: To meet the council’s statutory responsibilities under 

the Health and Social Care Act 2012 and to enable 
sexual health services that are clinically safe, value 
for money and responsive to local need to be 
available to York residents. 

 

13. Citizens Advice York Service Level Agreement Renewal 
2019/20  
 

The Executive Member considered a report which sought 
approval for a further one-year funding agreement, to March 
2020 (not 2019 as indicated in the report), with Citizens Advice 
York (CAY, formerly CAB).  The Chief Executive of CAY was in 
attendance along with council officers. 
 
The proposal, as set out in the Service Level Agreement (SLA) 
at Annex A, was to roll forward the existing agreement, 
approved by the Executive Member on 15 March 2018, for one 
further year, with the addition of 2.5% inflation.  This would 
increase the core funding for CAY to £131,200.  Any longer term 
funding would be for the new administration to consider after the 
elections in May, but the next agreement should be for three 
years, within the council’s agreed budget provision. 
 
The Chief Executive of CAY reported on the effectiveness of the 
‘social prescribing’ approach, which aligned CAY services with 
those of GPs to help people with social problems affecting their 
health.  This had increased citizens’ income by £100k in the 
current year.   
 

Page 2



Resolved: That the one-year funding level and SLA at Annex A 
to the report be approved, subject to the reporting 
and performance conditions set down in the 
agreement.  

 
Reason: To demonstrate the delivery of expected outputs and 

accountability for public expenditure. 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr C Runciman, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 12.03 pm and finished at 12.16 pm]. 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Decision Session - Executive Member for Health &      16 October 2019 

Adult Social Care 

 

Report of the Director of Health, Housing & Adult Social Care. 

Older Persons Accommodation Engagement Results and Future 
Actions. 

Summary 

1. To be able to better understand the accommodation needs of the 
city’s older residents and to establish what is important to people 
about how and where they live in their later years, officers have 
carried out an engagement and consultation programme. This report 
presents the results of the survey and outlines how the research can 
shape the future work of the Older Person’s Accommodation 
Programme. Approval is sought to implement the recommendations 
from the research. 

Background 

1. The Council’s Executive received a report on 29 November 2018 
setting out the current position in relation to older person’s 
accommodation in the city. Previous assessments of supply and 
demand for the different accommodation types have been shaped by 
national benchmarks, which may not directly reflect the requirements 
for York. The Executive approved community consultation and 
engagement to gather local views of where and how our residents 
want to live in their later years. It was anticipated that this would 
inform the development of York specific supply targets for each type 
of accommodation.  

2. The Older Person’s Accommodation programme appointed a summer 
intern from the University of York’s internship programme, who lead 
on the research and consultation. The research included an initial 
analysis of national data and research. With colleagues from across 
the council and partners from the housing and third sector a 
consultation programme and questionnaire were developed. 
Stakeholder grou
[...]
 age group, this section of the population is projected to 
increase by 29%.   

7. The research identifies that there is a significant demand for age 
friendly homes, with 67% of respondents expressing a preference for 
some form of smaller, single level and accessible property. Although 
the most popular option was for people to stay in their own homes.  

Housing types National 
Recommended rates 
of provision for 
residents aged 75+ 

Residents 
preferences for 
their later years. 
(up to 3 choices) 

Page 6



Existing home  29% 

A smaller home, bungalow or 
apartment in the general 
community 

 22% 

A smaller home, bungalow or 
apartment within a scheme 
specifically for people aged 65+ 

 22% 

An apartment in an independent 
living scheme with communal 
lounge and activities 

12.5% 14% 

An apartment in an independent 
living scheme with communal 
lounge and activities with 24 
hour care on site (extra care 
accommodation)  

4.5% 9% 

A room or a suite in a residential 
care home, with all care, meals, 
cleaning and activities included. 

11%  (this figure includes 
both residential and 
nursing care 
accommodation) 

4% 

 

8. It is clear that the city’s residents are interested in alternative property 
types and are keen to consider a range of accommodation options. 
The Executive report in November 2018 highlighted that by 2030 the 
city is likely to have a significant shortage of both extra care and 
independent living accommodation. This research indicates that the 
demand for these properties is likely to be higher than had previously 
been estimated. These findings also indicate a demand for retirement 
communities and an increased number of age appropriate properties 
in the general community.  

9. Residents were also unanimous that it was important for them to be 
able to make the decision on where and when to move home 
themselves rather than waiting for their family or careers to make 
choices for them when they are reliant on others.  

10
[...]
vide 

small, accessible, age appropriate accommodation within their 

schemes. To meet the demand for these properties and address the 

significant demand for market sale properties it is recommended that 

work is done to share these results with developers wanting to build 

in the city and work is done to consider how planning policies could 

be amended to reflect this need.  

15. To support and enable independent living for life opportunities to 

encourage the use of assistive technology should be explored both in 

new properties and in existing properties.   

16. There is a need for more information, advice and assistance to inform 

people of the accommodation options available to them and their 

families and to help them make the move. 

Page 8



17. The consultation results report attached at annex A makes a number 

of detailed recommendations. These recommendations ought to be 

shared widely with partners and stakeholders across the city.  

Action Plan 

18. To address all of the points raised in this consultation the Council, 

developers and partners will have to work together to provide 

appropriate accommodation in suitable locations, designed 

specifically to meet the needs of older people. The Council can play a 

leading role in this work and the table below sets out how the Council 

can begin to take action in response to residents’ views. 

Findings and 

Recommendation 

CYC actions 

67% of residents have 

expressed an interest in 

living in a small, safe 

manageable single storey 

property in their later years.  

 Consider setting a 10% target of this type of 

housing in the Council’s Housing delivery 

programme schemes. 

 Work with Houisng and planning policy teams to 

ensure that the need for older person’s 

accommodation is reflected in our planning 

policies. 

 Continue to develop independent living and 

extra care housing schemes to address the 

need for these properties. 

 Recommend York specific benchmarks for each 

accommodation type. 

There is insufficient 

information available about 

the benefits of rightsizing and 

the opportunities available. 

 Work has now begun to create general 

information about extra care apartments and how 

they can meet resident’s needs. This will then be 

accompanied by individual brochures for the 

Council’s extra care developments and those of 

our partners. 

 Share the results of the research with 

stakeholders and partners and encourage them 

to continue having conversations about 

accommodation with their members and 

customers. 

 Train front line staff about the accommodation 

opportunities for our older residents and 

Page 9



encourage them to share information widely.  

 Ensure that printed and electronic information is 

easily accessible and jargon free.  

Residents have expressed 

an interest in taking 

advantage of assistive 

technology to support their 

independence. 

 Explore opportunities to promote the use of 

existing technology to support independence and 

delay the need to care support. 

 Consider how accommodation design should be 

adapted to integrate future technology to support 

independence. 

 Work with partners to attract funding and skills to 

develop technology to meet our residents’ needs. 

 Provide staff training to support the use of 

everyday modern technology to support 

independence. 

 

Equalities  

19. The research was carried out to reach a wide cross section of the 

city’s population. Responses were received from residents of all of 

the wards in the city. The consultation included questions about 

whether LGBTQ+ respondents would like to live in a community 

specifically with others from that community. Only 6% of this groups 

said yes, but the need for staff training to understand the community 

was specifically highlighted.  

20. Each element of the programme will be accompanied by a best 

decision making assessment and wide consultation. 

Recommendations 

21. The Executive Member is recommended to: 

 Accept the results of the older person’s accommodation research 

and agree to share these results with partners and stakeholder 

across the city. 

 Approve the implementation of the actions set out above. 

 

Page 10



Annexes 

Annex A - Draft Consultation results report.  

 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer responsible for the 

report: 

Vicky Japes 

Head of Older Persons’ 

Accommodation Programme  

Tel: 01904 553382 

vicky.japes@york.gov.uk 

Philip Pyke 

Older Person’s Accommodation 

Programme Intern 

Tom Brittain 

Assistant Director for Housing & 

Community Safety 

 

Report Approved √ Date 8/10/

19 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)   

None 

Wards Affected:  All 

 

Page 11

mailto:roy.wallington@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Annex A 

Older Persons’ Accommodation Survey and Consultation 2019 

York has a long and proud tradition of providing older residents with the accommodation they need 

and want. From a 10th century almshouse and medieval St Leonard’s hospital, the city is now home 

to a range of options including independent living schemes and Hartrigg Oaks, a European exemplar 

of a retirement village. 

Support to live independently in the right kind of housing can keep people healthy for longer and can 

reduce the need for home care or residential care.  City of York Council’s Older Person’s 

Accommodation Programme recognises that housing needs and preferences change with age and 

people may want or need to make adaptations to how and where they live.  We also recognise that 

there is a need to generate York-specific data so that we can best meet the needs and aspirations of 

York residents in the future. 

This summer, City of York Council talked to over 500 residents to gain a better understanding of the 

priorities and preferences of York residents when thinking about accommodation for later life.  To 

refresh our Ol
[...]
roup is expected to increase from 18,500 in 2019 to 23 600, 

this is an increase of 5100 or 21% of this population.  One of the largest increases can be found in 

the 85+ age group which is predicted to grow by 31% from 5,500 to 7,100 between 2019 and 2029. 

Consequently it can be reasonably assumed that demand for age appropriate accommodation to 

meet the needs of the York’s ageing population will continue to rapidly increase over the next 

decade and beyond.  

 

Methodology 

Data collection for the Older Person’s Accommodation Survey took place from 15 July to 16 August 

2019.  A total of 406 people completed the questionnaire which was made available online and in 

paper format in order to reach as wide an audience as possible.  Not all those who completed the 

questionnaire answered every question, the total number of respondents for each question is noted 

in the findings section below.  In addition to the survey we also spoke to numerous community and 

interest groups as well as conducting interviews with individual York residents.  Given the sensitivity 

and importance of the topic we felt that utilising both quantitative and qualitative research methods 

would enable us to explore beyond the limitations of the questionnaire.  This allowed us to gain a 

greater insight into personal opinions and learn from lived experience.     

Shown below are a series of definitions of different types of accommodation for older people which 

we provided as part of the survey.  It became clear during the qualitative phase of the research 

process that prior to completing the survey many respondents were not aware of the distinctions 

between different types of accommodation for older people.  This highlighted a need to make 

people more aware of the different types of accommodation for older people, in particular the 

different types of independent living properties available and the opportunity for a range of tenures. 

Definitions of different housin
[...]
em.  As a result it could be argued that the 

survey was most representative of the views of older people.   

 

 

Key Findings and Results 

Question: There are lots of different types of accommodation available for older people. 
Thinking of your later years, what type of property would you like to live in?  
When asked this question the most popular response was that they would like to live in their own 

home with care and support provided, if needed (26% of all responses). A number of additional 

points were raised in relation to this during the qualitative element of the research.  

 The importance of futureproofing of homes was raised and the fact that if people are 

going to stay in their own homes then they may have to adapt them  

 If older people carry out minor adaptations to their homes (such as grab rails, hand 

rails or easy access bathing) then they are more likely to feel safe in their homes and 

feel that these adaptions have a positive impact on their health 

 Living in an unsuitable home can lead to fear and anxiety for older people, especially 

around using the bathrooms and stairs 

 Some people said that they didn’t know what services was available to them 

 Another said that she had had some adaptations done to her property by the council, 

she highly praised the service and the way that the work was carried out 

0% 1% 2% 3% 4% 5% 6% 7% 8% 9% 10%

Acomb

Bishopthorpe

Clifton

Copmanthorpe

Dringhouses & Woodthorpe

Fishergate

Fulford & Heslington

Guildhall

Haxby & Wigginton

Heworth

Heworth Without

Holgate

Hull Road

Huntington & New Earswick

Micklegate

Osbaldwick & Derwent

Rawcliffe & Clifton Without

Rural West York

Strensall

Westfield

Wheldrake

Ward Unknown

% of total number of respondents 

Geographical location of respondents

Page 17



Annex A 

 

Sixty percent of all responses to this question showed a preference for some type of independent 

living apartment or bungalow, referred to by some of the 
[...]
 a flat then many people were keen to have a 

balcony 

 The importance of not feeling trapped was significant  

 If people were unable to have any outdoor space then one group said 

that proximity to a park would be acceptable as an alternative 

o Some people receive call rounds and reminders, they liked this as a non-

intrusive way of checking up  

 

 It was somewhat important for almost 50% of people that care services were 

available on site. If people have age friendly homes then elements of care provision 

can be built in 

o Although people want to live independent lives it is still important for people 

to have access to care 

o People must therefore have information readily available to them about the 

types of care services that are available to them  

o This links into having artificial intelligence and technology  

o Many people do not think it is their responsibility to pay for care themselves  

 

 Respondents regularly raised the lack of appropriate information about older 

persons’ accommodation – Information to enable positive choices   

o One of the views expressed the most when talking to people is that they did 

not know the types of accommodation that were available to them  

Page 24



Annex A 

o People stay in their own homes which are often unsuitable because they 

don’t know what is available to them 

 We spoke to a number of people who said if they knew what was 

available then they would have moved.  

 This was especially prevalent for home share, when asked in 

interview people had not heard of the scheme but many were 

receptive to the idea of it  

 In addition to this people don’t know what is available to them and 

what they are entitled to   

 People don’t know what the council can offer them 

 The local council was only trusted by 1/5th of respondents, this could 

be because many were unsure of the support available and believed 

that budget cuts meant that they couldn’t get help. 

 

 

 

 
[...]
strong appetite for assistive technologies with the potential benefits 

recognised by many.  With this in mind pursuing opportunities to integrate assistive technologies 

into accommodation for older people would seem prudent.  In the future further research targeted 

at minority groups within the city would be beneficial to ensure that views are represented and all 

needs are met. 

Recommendations  

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

Nobody GP Family Care services Other (please specify)

P
er

ce
n

ta
ge

 o
f 

to
ta

l n
u

m
b

er
 o

f 
re

sp
o

n
d

en
ts

Question: Who would you feel comfortable with seeing this data? Please 
select all that apply 

Page 28



Annex A 

In response to this research and to make sure that York’s residents benefit from these findings the 

following actions are recommended: 

 Considering the population increases that are expected over the next 10 years it is 

imperative that action is taken to ease the strain on housing supply, the city should look to 

attract developers to help to increase the number of age friendly housing units.  

 The provision of housing in the city should include a mix of housing types and 

tenures to meet the needs of our older residents. 

o A focus should be on age friendly apartments and bungalows, but options 

including independent living schemes and provision of extra care should also 

be available 

o Opportunities should be taken to ensure that major housing sites have a 10% 

provision for age friendly accommodation 

 Alongside any development there should be an information campaign which shows 

older people the types of options and support that are available. This should be a 

joint campaign between council services and advocacy networks, so that all partners 

are providing similar information. This would be a cost effective way of informing 

people so that they know their options. This should include: 

o Training for front line staff about housing options and the benefits of 

manageable homes 

o Easily accessible information about the housing options, the process for 

moving house and the financial implications of moving home. 

o Greater cohesion between the council and advocacy networks to ensure that 

information is shared and advice and support is consistent. 

 This research should only be a starting point and those involved in supporting people 

to live well in later life must listen to people throughout the process about what is 

important to them 

 Opportunities to develop and introduce assistive technology to support 

independence should be explored. 

 To help make life long independence a reality there should be an increase in 

specialist housing advisors and advocates to provide more support. 

 Consider the development of Help to Move schemes.  

 Ensure that developments have an accessible transport network close by to avoid 

isolation 

 

Ends 

With thanks to all of our consultees and partners who participated in this research.  

Thank You to Age UK York who helped to distribute the survey questionnaires and who have given 

their backing to the results and recommendations in this report.  

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Older Persons Accommodation Engagement Results and Future Actions
	Annex A




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Health and Adult Social Care 

Date 16 October 2019 

Present Councillor Runciman 

  

 

14. Declarations of Interest  
 
The Executive Member confirmed that she had no personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests, nor any 
prejudicial or discloseable pecuniary interests, to declare in the 
business on the agenda. 
 

15. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 14 

February 2019 be approved and signed by the 
Executive Member as a correct record. 

 
16. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Councils Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Cllr Waller, Member for Westfield Ward, spoke on agenda item 
4 (Older Persons Accommodation Engagement Results and 
Future Actions). He raised concerns regarding the delay to 
construct a care home on the old Lowfield School site. He 
confirmed that the school closed over 10 years ago and that 
residents still desired the development of a care village. He 
welcomed a public report to confirm that the development would 
commence soon.  
 

17. Older Persons Accommodation Engagement Results and 
Future Actions  
 
The Executive Member considered a report that presented the 
results of a survey undertaken to better understand the 
accommodation needs of the city’s older residents and, outlined 
how this research could shape the future work of the Older 



Person’s Accommodation Programme and sought approval to 
implement the recommendations of the research. 
 
The Head of the Older Person’s Accommodation Programme 
was in attendance to give an update and she confirmed the 
current position in relation to older person’s accommodation in 
the city.  
 
The Executive Member noted that following a research and 
consultation programme, led by an intern from the University of 
York, engagement with residents, stakeholders, housing 
providers and developers had taken place. The research 
identified that residents would prefer to stay in their own homes 
and would consider assistive technology to support their 
independence. There was also a significant demand for age 
friendly homes, with respondents expressing a preference for 
some form of smaller, single level and accessible property.  
 
Officers confirmed that the recommendations from the 
consultation would be shared widely with partners and 
stakeholders across the city. They would work together to 
address all of the points raised, to provide appropriate 
accommodation in suitable locations, designed specifically to 
meet the needs of older people and would encourage the use of 
assistive technology in new and existing properties. 
 
The Executive Member expressed her thanks to the intern for 
producing an excellent analysis and she agreed that the use of 
assistive technology would support and enable independent 
living. She thanked the officer for her report and welcomed an 
update at a future Decision Session. 
 
Resolved: That; 
 

i. The results of the older person’s accommodation 
research be accepted and shared with partners and 
stakeholders across the city. 
 

ii. The implementation of the actions set in paragraph 
18 of the report be approved.  

 
Reason:  To address all of the points raised in the results of 

the older person’s accommodation research and 
implement actions arising from those results. 

 



 
 

Cllr Runciman, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 12.00 pm and finished at 12.13 pm]. 


